
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 20th June, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2012. 
 

3 Replacement Financial System   (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 Review of Community Centre Provision   (Pages 7 - 10) 

5 Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership - Collaborative 
Commissioning   

(Pages 11 - 28) 

6 Outcomes Following the Commissioning Process With the 
Third Sector   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

7 STRATEGIC REVIEW AND CONSOLIDATION OF ICT SYSTEMS   (Pages 35 - 54) 

 This report asks Cabinet to endorse the Strategic Review being undertaken of the 
Council’s ICT software systems in the short, medium and longer term. It identifies 
opportunities to make efficiency improvements together with cost savings through 
procurement abd review options within clear timescales. Review and consolidation will 
provide the opportunity for a change in focus for ICT; enabling ICT to become facilitators 
and empowering users to do more.  
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors E Bates, A Beech, E Boden, A Kearon, G Snell, Stubbs and 

J Williams 
 

 

Public Document Pack



‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 23/05/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday 23 May 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor G Snell  – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Stubbs and Williams  
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs Bates and Stubbs declared they were members of Kidsgrove 
Council. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2012 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. AMENDMENT TO THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS POLICY  
 
Resolved:- That Section 9 of the Corporate Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy (3Cs Policy ) is revised, as set out in Appendix B of this report, 
to incorporate the Local Government Ombudsman new guidelines regarding 
unreasonable complaints. 
 

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY REPORT  
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Economic Development Strategy and the first year 
Action Plan be approved. 
 
 (b) That arrangements be made to publicise the strategy. 
 

5. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER POLICY REVIEW  
 
Resolved:- To adopt the Gypsies and Travellers’ Policy. 
 

6. REPORT RELATING TO KIDSGROVE TOWN HALL  
 
Resolved:- That the formalisation of the freehold ownership of the Town Hall and 
the Victoria Hall be approved as set out in this report. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none. 
 
 

G SNELL  
Chair 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



REPLACEMENT FINANCIAL SYSTEM  
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance/Head of Customer and ICT Services 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation and Performance/Finance and Budget 

Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain approval to invite tenders for the replacement of the Council’s financial accounting 
and management system.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That tenders be sought for a replacement financial system, within a guideline 
budget of £188,750 
 
(b) That officers be authorised to invite tenders for a replacement system, via an 
appropriate framework agreement, including the current supplier in the process, and, 
following evaluation, to award the contract. 
 
(c) That the cost be financed from the ICT Development Fund and existing revenue 
budget provision, as outlined in the report. 
 
Reasons 
 
The current system has been in place since 2003 and is no longer supported by the software 
supplier.  It is also desired to benefit from enhancements now available and to consider 
options for integration with other Council ICT systems.  Seeking tenders will also provide 
reassurance that the Council is obtaining value for money in the provision of its financial 
system. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The system to be replaced comprises: 

 

• General ledger, which records the Council’s expenditure and income and holds the 
Council’s accounts 

• Purchasing, which enables goods and services to be requisitioned and orders to be 
despatched to suppliers 

• Accounts Payable, used to make payments to suppliers in respect of goods and 
services 

 
1.2 The current system used is Agresso, version 5.4.5, supplied by Unit 4.  It has been in use 

since 2003.  It is no longer supported by the supplier with regard to enhancements or 
problem fixing.  It is, however, a stable system which has required very little support over the 
years and there are no problems currently being experienced either with the software or the 
suitability of the system in operational terms.  In view of this the annual support payments 
made to Unit 4 have been reduced and will now amount to an annual fee of £17,345 for 
2012/13.  The amount included in the 2012/13 revenue budget for annual maintenance is 
£29,750, which reflects the previous level of support payments. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The currently used version of Agresso is two generations behind the latest available.  This is 

the reason that it is no longer supported by the supplier.  It also means that enhancements 
made since the system was originally installed are not available.  For these reasons the 
possibility of u
[...]
onal 
resource input from finance staff, which may not always be available when required 
owing to conflicting commitments.  All users will require fresh training to familiarise 
themselves with a different system and possible revised working practices. 

 
9. Key Decision Information 

 
9.1 This is a key decision owing to its cost and is likely to have an impact over 2 or more wards. 

It has been included in the Forward Plan.  
 
 

Page 6



 

COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolio:  Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek authority to commence a review of Community Centres provided by the Council 
and to establish a project group to undertake this work. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That Cabinet agree the scope and timeframe for the Community Centre review 
and the establishment of a project working group. 
 
(b) That Cabinet agree to receive a future report in relation to the modernisation 
of Community Centre Provision within the Borough. 
 
Reasons 
 
To facilitate the decision-making and delivery processes regarding the provision of 
Community Centres for the residents of the Borough. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 There are fifteen Community Centres within the Borough, which are currently operated by 

local management committees under an informal management agreement.  Given the nature 
of this agreement there are a number of key issues that need to be addressed to ensure the 
long term sustainability of the Councils Community Centres which are as follows: 
 

◊ There are a limited amount of resources within the repairs and renewals fund and 
capital programme for maintaining the Community Centres.  Given this situation the 
Council allocates the spending of this limited resource on a needs basis which often 
means funds are not equally disseminated across all fifteen community centres which 
has lead to different standards of community centre provi
[...]
ent needs and for ongoing revenue 
support. 

Develop options for the long term sustainability 
and management of Community Centres in 
partnership with the community and voluntary 
sector. 

March 2013 

Review management arrangements linked to 
the options above and implement proposals. 

From April 2013 

 
2.3 It is envisaged that the community centre review will be driven by the Councils Leisure 

Strategy Manager who will report directly to the Head of Leisure and Cultural Servcies, with 
regular updates being provided to the Cabinet Member with a responsibility for Stronger 
Active Neighbourhoods.  However it should be noted that and input will be required from 
other service areas within the Council, although not exhaustive, including: 
 

◊ Assets and Regeneration 

◊ Finance 

◊ Business improvement and Partnerships 

◊ Central Servcies 

◊ Planning 
 

2.5 A longer-term aim of the Community Centre provision in the Borough will be to deliver 
effective community based activities that are provided through a well located network of high 
quality community centres, providing servcies our communities want and that are well 
managed and resourced.  To achieve this, the project will work closely with partners, and 
third sector agencies to ensure that those organisations that become independent are linked 
into the appropriate support networks. 
 

3 Proposal 
 

3.1 That Cabinet agree the scope and timeframe for the Community Centre review and the 
establishment of a project working group. 
 

3.2 That Cabinet agree to receive a future report in relation to the modernisation of Community 
Centre Provision within the Borough. 
 

4. Reasons for the Preferred Solution 
 

4.1 To enable key decisions to be made in accordance with the work programme indentified in 
section 2.3 of this report, and to achieve the Council’s vision for Community Centre provision 
of delivering effective community based activities that are provided through a well located 
network of hig
[...]
rough, that the following outcomes will be achieved as a result of the 
Community Centre review: 
 

◊ Transparency and equity in resourcing Community Centres in order to provide 
effective servcies to local people. 

◊ To ensure that the Community Centres continuously improve, and meet the 
aspirations of local neighbourhoods. 

◊ To develop capacity and maximise resources through increased support through the 
Community Centre commissioning group.  This should help the existing management 
committees access external funding. 

◊ A more robust management structure for community centres.   

◊ Increased capacity and competencies with in local communities, enabling the Council 
to explore transferring Council assets to community groups where it is appropriate to 
do so. 

 
11. Previous Cabinet Decisions 

 
None 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 
None 
 

Page 10



PUBLIC SECTOR COMMISSIONING IN PARTNERSHIP - COLLABORATIVE COMMISSIONING 
 
Submitted by:  Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager/Beverley Cleary – 

Business Improvement Officer (Performance &  Procurement) 
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
(1) To inform Cabinet of the work and outcomes of the Third Sector Commissioning Framework 

Project Group. 
 

(2) To identify the opportunities (where available) for joining the collaborative approach being 
adopted as part of the Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP) work, to 
maximise efficiencies and to jointly commission services with other organisations, ensuring 
in the process that there is no detrimental effect on the overall service to residents of the 
Borough in line with service outlines. 
 

Recommendations 
 
(a) That Cabinet agree that Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council as part of its 
commissioning process for ‘information and advice’ and ‘infrastructure support’ services 
join the PSCiP programme. 
 
(b) That funding approximate to £163,000 of the possible £248,510 commissioning budget 
in years 2013/14 and 2014/15 be allocated to the PSCiP programme, this sum being paid to 
Staffordshire County Council who will commission the delivery of the service for the period 
highlighted. 
 
(c) That your officers support PSCiP staff in the drafting of service outlines to reflect the 
needs of residents of the borough in the delivery of an ‘information and advice’ and 
‘infrastructure support’ service. 
 
(d) That your officers establish and agree as part of the work suitable reporting on 
outcomes to ensure delivery of a responsive service for residents of the borough. 
 
(e) That in delivering the above objectives opportunities, as part of the aggregation of 
spend and delivery of a collaborative solution delivers savings for the authority.  
 
Reasons 
 
The Council commissions a range of contracts with ‘Third Sector’ (voluntary and community) 
organisations via the established Third Sector Commissioning Framework (TSCF) it has in place.  
 
Existing contracts will end on 30 June 2012 and whilst a new commissioning process has 
commenced options (i.e. the award of shorter term contracts) have been included in relative service 
outlines to offer the Council an opportunity to join the PSCiP programme for the relative services.  
 
Minimum standards established by the Staffordshire Compact - to which Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council is a signatory will be delivered as part of the work of the PSCiP team e.g. – 
recommendations of a 12 week commissioning process and stakeholder engagement processes 
involving commissioners’ providers and end users of the service. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council launched its Third Sector Commissioning 

Framework (TSCF) process in December 2008.  At this time, a total of eleven contracts were 
commissioned with Third Sector (voluntary and community) organisations either based or 
working in the Borough.  The majority of the contracts ran for a period o
[...]
ive procurement/commissioning be considered (where available and as part 
of the PSCiP) to maximise efficiencies and to jointly commission services with other 
organisations, where there is no detriment to the overall service to residents of the Borough 
inclusive of ongoing monitoring and phased payments in line with its service outline. 
 

5. Reasons for this Preferred Solution 
 
Project Benefits in utilising the PSCiP solution – Public Sector: 
 

5.1 The programme will identify efficiencies for public sector organisations through the 
development of shared approaches and backoffice rationalisation including finance, legal, 
admin, commissioning, procurement and performance management departments.  These 
efficiencies will be significant for larger PSOs in terms of staff resource and may release the 
equivalent of one or more FTE’s. District Councils and PSOs with smaller investment levels 
should also see a reduction of staff time currently committed to all elements of the 
commissioning/grant process although on a smaller scale. 
 

5.2 The economies of scale and collective bargaining power of a shared approach will improve 
value for money e.g. same level of service at a reduced contract value or increased service 
levels for the same contract value.  This will be particularly important in the current climate of 
budget reductions. 
 

5.3 The performance management data will provide evidence to support future strategic 
planning e.g. identifying groups/areas for differential targeted delivery.  It will improve 
accountability for public sector spend by monitoring providers performance against agreed 
outputs/outcomes. 
 

5.4 Ensures resources follow priorities and that these are allocated in the best possible way to 
obtain high quality, value for money services. 
 

5.5 The commitment to a partnership approach will bring significant benefits including removing 
duplication of services and sharing expertise and best practice.  More than that it will define
[...]
nd Chief Executives 
meeting, taking to their Cabinet where required.  
 

7.7 Due to the timescales outlined in the Process Plan, Appendix E, it is requested that 
responsibility be delegated to Chief Executives Group for the next two phases of the 
programme. Subject to the decisions made today this responsibility would include endorsing 
the policy framework and reporting individual PSO decisions to participate in the aligned 
budget approach thereby giving approval to commission the first two identified services and 
sign up to adopt a Third Sector Commissioning Framework in November 2011.  This will be 
followed by approval requests to map additional service areas at Phase Three and then 
reporting individual PSO decisions to participate in the aligned budget approach for 
additional service areas at Phase Four. A final briefing would be presented to Leaders and 
Chief Executives Group in November/December 2012 requesting project sign off. 
 

8. Appendices 
 
Appendix A Contract Mapping Data and Summary 
Appendix B Cashable and Non Cashable Savings and Return on Investment 
Appendix C Contract Values and Staff Resource Data 
Appendix C Commissioning Options 
Appendix D  Draft Process Plan  
Appendix E Draft Risk Assessment 
 

Page 26



APPENDIX C 

NB: This report is for information only and as such copies of the appendices referred to 
above are available upon request. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



OUTCOMES FOLLOWING THE COMMISSIONING PROCESS WITH THE THIRD SECTOR 
 
Submitted by:  Beverley Cleary Business Improvement Officer (Performance & 

Procurement) 
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the Council’s Third Sector Commissioning Framework’s process, outcomes to date and 
future contracting.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) To inform Cabinet of the commencement of the Third Sector Commissioning process. 
 
(b) To seek approval (due to time constraints) to finalise and award contracts following 
appraisal and review of submissions by the Commissioning Board 
 
(c)  That a subsequent information report be submitted to Cabinet informing them of the 
successful providers following completion of the commissioning process. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Commissioning process with the voluntary/community (third sector) for 2012/13 has now 
commenced and officers have received submissions from prospective service providers for 5 of the 
6 services identified.  Expected returns for the sixth service ‘Rough Sleepers Outreach Service’ 
being commissioned with the City Council expected during June 2012. 
 
As the new contracts are due to commence from 1 July 2012 and as Cabinet does not meet again 
until 18 July 2012 your officer is seeking your approval to complete the evaluation and award 
process with the support of the newly formed commissioning board and to finalise contracts. 
Following completion of the process your officer will submit an information paper informing Cabinet 
of the successful providers.  

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 The “Third Sector Commissioning Framework” has been developed to ensure that the 

Council receives value-for-money, services from the Voluntary/Community (Third) Sector 
that better meet the Council’s priorities.  One of the key drivers in establishing the approach 
was the desire from elected Members to make more transparent/accountable the Council’s 
practices relating to the issuing of Grants to Third Sector organisations. 
 

1.2 The Framework was developed in partnership with the Third Sector with three main 
objectives: to ensure better use of Council resources; to provide a fair and transparent 
process to grants allocations and to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate priorities 
and the Sustainable Community Strategy priorities. 
 

1.3 The Framework puts in place a robust mechanism for higher value grants and does not 
apply to small grants and grants issued through the Community Chest.  T
[...]
tted to Cabinet informing them of the 
successful providers following completion of the commissioning process. 
 

5. Reasons for Solution 
 

5.1 The solution to be delivered offers a compliant commissioning process in line with the 
Council’s Third Sector Commissioning process. 
 

5.2 The solution complies with compact regulations. 
 

5.3 The solution enables officers to review available (ongoing) funding prior to extending 
contracts with the successful providers for a further period 12 month period as part of a three 
year contract.   
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 This proposal impacts upon all of Council’s Corporate Priorities as services will be 
commissioned to deliver against the corporate priorities.  
 

6.2 It will particularly contribute towards Transforming our Council to Achieve Excellence as it 
will ensure that resources follow priorities and that the Council works in partnership with the 
Third Sector to provide essential services to improve the quality of life of the Borough’s 
communities. 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 The Contracts issued to Third Sector providers are legally binding.  
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8.1 Equality Impact Assessment has been completed on the Framework and identified actions 
have/will be implemented. 
 

8.2 Equality impact assessments have been undertaken by each of the successful service 
providers and will be reviewed internally by your officers. 
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 The Framework provides a more comprehensive long term approach to third sector funding 
allocations and commits the Council to supporting the Third Sector through the application 
and delivery stages with three year contracts.  This has financial implications as a three year 
commitment is given however internal reviews of the ongoing budget will be undertaken prior 
to offering contract extensions into additional years.  
 

9.2 Ther
[...]
o: Communications, Transformation and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report advises Cabinet of the Strategic Review being undertaken of the Council’s ICT software 
systems in the short, medium and longer term.  It identifies potential opportunities to make 
efficiency improvements together with cost savings through various consolidation or renegotiation 
options, within clear timescales.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Strategy and course of action, as detailed in the report, be agreed. 
 
Reasons 
 
A Strategic review of ICT software provides the opportunity for: 
 

• consolidation on the number of contracts and suppliers currently in place 

• greater integration between systems which improves front line delivery  

• efficiencies and cost savings. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In June 2010, a report was commissioned and produced by Socitm 1 which contained a 

detailed review of the software applications and systems in use at the Council.  The aim 
was:  
 

• to assess the ‘business fit’ of the applications in terms of meeting the business needs 
of the intended users; 

• to assess the ‘technology fit’ of the systems in terms of their alignment with current IT 
infrastructure and skills; 

• to identify areas of overlap where similar functions or services are provided by more 
than one application; and 

• to identify possible gaps where areas of business need or information management 
are not being supported by an appropriate system. 

 
1.2 This report was subsequently submitted to Executive Management Team (EMT) for 

approval.  A number of the recommendations were then implemented which resulted in an 
initial decrease in small legacy systems used by individual services, and associated 
hardware.  This decrease has been achieved through replacement or consolidation with 
existing Council software that provides similar functionality. ICT are continuing the process 
of reviewing other legacy systems with the intent to r
[...]
 of Last Meeting
	3 Replacement Financial System
	4 Review of Community Centre Provision
	5 Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership - Collaborative Commissioning
	Appendix A - Questions and Comments, 20/06/2012 Cabinet
	Appendix B - (TSCiP) Correspondence - 12 August 2011, 20/06/2012 Cabinet
	Appendix C - (TSCiP) Correspondence - 8 September 2011), 20/06/2012 Cabinet

	6 Outcomes Following the Commissioning Process With the Third Sector
	7 Strategic Review and Consolidation of ICT Systems
	Appendix A - Applications Portfolio, 20/06/2012 Cabinet
	Appendix B - Key Functions, 20/06/2012 Cabinet
	Appendix C - Software Review - Change Impact Assessment, 20/06/2012 Cabinet
	Appendix D - Risk Assessment, 20/06/2012 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 20/06/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday 20 June 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor G Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech Boden, Kearon, Stubbs and Williams  
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. REPLACEMENT FINANCIAL SYSTEM  
 
A report was submitted to obtain approval to invite tenders for the replacement of the 
Council’s financial accounting and management system.  The current system had 
been in place since 2003 and was no longer supported by the software supplier.  It 
was also desired to benefit from enhancements now available and to consider 
options for integration with other Council ICT systems.  Seeking tenders would also 
provide reassurance that the Council was obtaining value for money in the provision 
of its financial system. 
 
The Portfolio holder highlighted that the money required for the project was already in 
the existing budget and that this money would now be better spent to provide a better 
service for the Council.  
 
Members expressed concerned regarding the fact that the current system would be 
difficult to restore in the event of a disaster due to its age and underlying technology. 
The question was raised as to whether any of the Councils other software systems 
would also suffer backup problems should there be a disaster.  Officers agreed to 
feed back this information to the Chair who would communicate it to Cabinet 
Members.  
 
Resolved: (a) That tenders be sought for a replacement financial system, 
within a guideline budget of £188,750 
 
 (b) That officers be authorised to invite tenders for a replacement 
system, via an appropriate framework agreement, including the current supplier in 
the process, and, following evaluation, to award the contract. 
 
 (c) That the cost be financed from the ICT Development Fund and 
existing revenue budget provision, as outlined in the report. 
 

4. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY CENTRE PROVISION  
 
Cabinet received a report seeking authority to commence a review of Community 
Centres provided by the Council and to establish a project group to undertake this 
work. 
 



Cabinet - 20/06/12 

 

2 

There were fifteen Community Centres within the Borough, which were currently 
operated by local management committees under an informal management 
agreement.  Given the nature of this agreement there were a number of key issues 
that need to be addressed to ensure the long term sustainability of the Councils 
Community Centres. 
 
The Portfolio holder highlighted ways in which savings could be made for Community 
Centres such as the shared acquisition of fuel and supplies and the rolling out of best 
practice as was currently in place In some community centres.  The Chair agreed 
and stated that it was vital to ensure that money spent by the Council on community 
centres met the needs of the communities and that both current users and potential 
users would be included in the consultation process.  
 
Resolved: (a) That Cabinet agree the scope and timeframe for the 
Community Centre review and the establishment of a project working group. 
 
 (b) That Cabinet agree to receive a future report in relation to the 
modernisation of Community Centre Provision within the Borough. 
 
 (c) That Cabinet request the Scrutiny Coordinating Committee 
form a Working Group or Task and Finish Group to shadow the work of the review 
group, and as part of its work visit each site, speak with committees, users and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet of the future of centres.  
 
 (d) That an interim report be submitted to Cabinet with the detailed 
plan of how the review will be conducted, including engagement with management 
committees and stakeholders, having obtained the Task and Finish Groups views on 
the plan.   
 
 (e) That officers submit regular updates and progress reports to 
the Task and Finish Group during the review period.  
 

5. PUBLIC SECTOR COMMISSIONING IN PARTNERSHIP - COLLABORATIVE 
COMMISSIONING  
 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of the work and outcomes of the Third 
Sector Commissioning Framework Project Group, to identify the opportunities (where 
available) for joining the collaborative approach being adopted as part of the Public 
Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP) work, to maximise efficiencies and to 
jointly commission services with other organisations, ensuring in the process that 
there is no detrimental effect on the overall service to residents of the Borough in line 
with service outlines. 
 
The report had been discussed by the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 14 June 2012 and the Chair of that Committee raised the following 
concerns: 
 

• That Newcastle under Lyme and Kidsgrove needed to be protected and that 
there were concerns that money would be allocated only to known hotspots.  

• That if money was centralised at the County Council, the Borough would have 
no say as to where it would be spent. 

• That that it was unknown which organisations would be putting in bids or as to 
whether these would be for profit or not for profit organisations.  



Cabinet - 20/06/12 

3 

• The majority of other local authorities appeared to be taking a back seat at 
this stage and that it should be 100% buy in from all. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres stated that 
limitations would be applied through heads of terms and that these would hopefully 
satisfy the concerns raised.  It was also confirmed that the Scrutiny Committee would 
be consulted further before any final decision was made.  
 
Cabinet thanked the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved: (a) That Cabinet agree in principle that Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council as part of its commissioning process for ‘information and advice’ 
and ‘infrastructure support’ services join the PSCiP programme. 
 
 (b) That subject to agreement funding approximate to £163,000 of 
the possible £248,510 commissioning budget in years 2013/14 and 2014/15 be 
allocated to the PSCiP programme, this sum being paid to Staffordshire County 
Council who will commission the delivery of the service for the period highlighted. 
 
 (c) That your officers support PSCiP staff in the drafting of service 
outlines to reflect the needs of residents of the borough in the delivery of an 
‘information and advice’ and ‘infrastructure support’ service. 
 
 (d) That your officers establish and agree as part of the work 
suitable reporting on outcomes to ensure delivery of a responsive service for 
residents of the borough. 
 
 (e) That in delivering the above objectives opportunities, as part of 
the aggregation of spend and delivery of a collaborative solution delivers savings for 
the authority.  
 

6. OUTCOMES FOLLOWING THE COMMISSIONING PROCESS WITH THE THIRD 
SECTOR  
 
A report was submitted regarding the Council’s Third Sector Commissioning 
Framework’s process, outcomes to date and future contracting. The Commissioning 
process with the voluntary/community (third sector) for 2012/13 had now commenced 
and officers had received submissions from prospective service providers for 5 of the 
6 services identified.  Expected returns for the sixth service ‘Rough Sleepers 
Outreach Service’ being commissioned with the City Council were expected during 
June 2012. 
 
As the new contracts were due to commence from 1 July 2012 and as Cabinet did 
not meet again until 18 July 2012 approval was sought to complete the evaluation 
and award process with the support of the newly formed commissioning board and to 
finalise contracts. Following completion of the process an information paper informing 
Cabinet of the successful providers would be produced. 
 
It was confirmed that Elected Members had looked through the bids prior to any 
decisions being made. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the report be received 
 
 (b) That approval be given to finalise and award contracts 
following appraisal and review of submissions by the Commissioning Board 



Cabinet - 20/06/12 

 

4 

 
 (c)  That a subsequent information report be submitted to Cabinet 
informing them it of the successful providers following completion of the 
commissioning process. 
 

7. STRATEGIC REVIEW AND CONSOLIDATION OF ICT SYSTEMS  
 
Cabinet received a report requesting approval to invite tenders for the replacement of 
the Council’s financial accounting and management system. 
 
The current system had been in place since 2003 and was no longer supported by 
the software supplier.  It was also desired to benefit from enhancements now 
available and to consider options for integration with other Council ICT systems.  
Seeking tenders would provide reassurance that the Council was obtaining value for 
money in the provision of its financial system. 
 
The Chair drew Members attention to section 8.1 of the report which highlighted the 
fact that there would be a total saving on software of approximately £100,000 over 5 
years. Members congratulated the Head of Service for forward thinking in respect of 
ICT.  
 
Resolved: That the strategy and course of action, as detailed in the report be 
agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

G SNELL 
Chair 


